Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
October 15, 2021

File: A/142/21

Address: 44 Delancey Crescent, Markham
Applicant: Yinghua Yu

Agent: LHW Engineering (Lihang Wang)
Hearing Date: Wednesday, October 20, 2021

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirement of the “Eight Density -
Single Detached Residential (R8) Zone” under By-law 134-79, as amended:

By-law 134-79, Section 6.1:
to permit an accessory dwelling unit (basement apartment) within an existing

single-family dwelling; whereas, the By-law permits one single-family detached
dwelling unit on a lot.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 540.30 m? (5,815.93 ft?) subject property is located on the north side of Delancey
Crescent, which is situated west of McCowan Road and south of 16" Avenue. The
property is located within an established residential neighbourhood predominantly
comprised of two-storey detached dwellings.

There is an existing 408.08 m? (4,392.68 ft?) two-storey detached dwelling on the
property, which according to assessment records was constructed in 1987. Mature
vegetation exists across the property, including the west side yard where the proposed
walk-up stairs for the secondary suite will be located.

Proposal

The applicant is requesting permission for a secondary suite in the basement of the
existing dwelling (see Appendix “B” — Plans). The proposed secondary suite would have
direct and separate access provided by a proposed door and walk-up stairs located at
the west side of the dwelling.

Provincial Policies

More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019

The More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019, S.0. 2019, c. 9 — (Bill 108), received Royal
Assent on June 6, 2019 and portions were proclaimed on September 3, 2019. The
proclaimed portions of Bill 108 amended the Planning Act to require Official Plans to
contain policies providing for two residential units in detached, semi-detached and row
houses, as well as permitting a residential unit in ancillary structures to a detached
house, semi-detached house or rowhouse. Under this legislation, “second suites” are
now referred to as “additional residential units”, and the terms are used synonymously in
this memorandum.




Provincial Policy Statement, 2020

Section 1.4.3 of the Provincial Policy Statement, 2020, requires planning authorities to
provide for an appropriate range and mix of housing options and densities to meet the
affordable housing needs of current and future residents. Amongst other means, this
can be achieved by permitting and facilitating residential intensification, including
additional residential units, and redevelopment by accommodating a significant supply
and range of housing options through intensification and redevelopment while taking into
account existing building stock.

A Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2020 (Growth Plan)
Sections 2.2.1.4 (c), and 2.2.6 a) i. of the Growth Plan requires municipalities to provide
a diverse range and mix of housing options including additional residential units to
support complete communities.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17 and updated on April 9/18)
The City’s Official Plan designates the subject property “Residential Low Rise”, which
provides for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. The Official Plan
also contains criteria for the establishment of secondary suites in Section 8.13.8 which
states:

“That in considering an application to amend the Zoning By-law to permit the
establishment of a secondary suite where provided for in this Plan, Council shall be
satisfied that an appropriate set of development standards are provided for in the Zoning
By-law including:

a) the building type in which the secondary suite is contained;

b) the percentage of the floor area of the building type devoted to the
secondary suite;

c) the number of dwelling units permitted on the same lot;

d) the size of the secondary suite;

e) the applicable parking standards; and

f) the external appearance of the main dwelling.”

A “Secondary Suite” in the Official Plan is defined as:

“ ..a second residential unit in a detached house, semi-detached house or rowhouse that
consists of one or more rooms designed, occupied or intended for use, including
occupancy, by one or more persons as an independent and separate residence in which
a facility for cooking, sleeping facilities and sanitary facilities are provided for the
exclusive use of such person or persons.”

Section 4.1.2.6 of the Official Plan contains policies to support further diversification of
the housing stock and rental housing tenure by permitting secondary suites within
existing and new single detached, semi-detached and rowhouse dwellings in
accordance with Section 3.5.22 of the Regional Official Plan and subject to appropriate
zoning, development criteria, and standards.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken
The applicant confirmed that a ZPR has not been conducted. However, the applicant
received comments from the City’s Building Department through their Building Permit



review process (HP 21 125779) that identified areas of non-compliance, as well as
matters that required further clarification. It is the Owner’s responsibility to ensure that
the application has accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required
for the proposed development. If the variance request in this application contains errors,
or if the need for additional variances is identified during the Building Permit review
process, further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

As of October 15, 2021, the City received one (1) letter of objection citing concerns with
the proposed secondary suite as it pertains to creating additional traffic, pedestrian
safety, and changes to the existing neighbourhood character. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) the variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of
Adjustment, for the appropriate development or use of land, building or
structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the By-law must be maintained;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Secondary Suites

The application was circulated to the City’s Operations Department who expressed
concerns related to ensuring the trees located along the access route to the proposed
secondary suite and in proximity to the walk-up stairs are not injured. It is the Owner’s
responsibility to consult further with the Operations Department to determine appropriate
preservation methods prior to any construction. A condition to this effect has been
included to in Appendix “A”.

The City of Markham’s Fire and Emergency Services Department have no objections
provided the secondary suite complies with Building and Fire Codes. Should this
application be approved, the applicant will be required to obtain a building permit that
ensures the secondary suite will be in compliance with Building and Fire Code
regulations, and that the applicant registers their secondary suite with the Fire and
Emergency Services Department prior to occupancy of the unit.

The City of Markham is committed to promoting affordable and shared housing
opportunities. Secondary suites help the City increase the supply of different housing
forms and provide support to achieve its affordable housing target required by the
Province. Planning staff are of the opinion that the application meets the criteria under
Section 8.13.8 of the Official Plan for the establishment of a secondary suite and
therefore have no objections.

CONCLUSION
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the



variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and support its approval. Staff
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. Please see Appendix “A” for
conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.

APPENDICES
Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval
Appendix “B” — Plans

PREPARED BY:
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Charlotte Waya‘fa, Development Technician

REVIEWED BY:
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Sabrina Bordone, Senior Planner, Central District

File Path: Amanda\File\ 21 138443 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/142/21

1.

The variance applies only to the proposed development as long as it remains.

That the variance applies only to the subject development, in substantial
conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that
the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of
Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to
his or her satisfaction.

That the owner submit, if required by the Chief Building Official, a third-party
report prepared by an architect or professional engineer licensed in the Province
of Ontario, to assess compliance of existing construction with the provisions of
the Ontario Building Code, and in particular relating to the change of use from a
dwelling containing a single suite to a dwelling containing more than one suite.

That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be
erected and maintained around all trees on site, where required, including street
trees, in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009) as amended, and
inspected by City Staff to the satisfaction of the Tree Preservation Technician or
Director of Operations, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written
confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

{ Tttt

Charlotte Waydra, Development Technician



APPENDIX “B”
PLANS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/142/21



Appendix B
o
| | File: 21.138443:000.00.MNV
‘ 180m ‘
////////// T T Date: 10118121
— | MM/DDIYY
|
2 & |
a1 ‘ NORTH
PROPOSED !
BASEMENT |
WALKUP !
?‘ E‘ N 23m
< — |
|
AN |
N\ Proposed Secondary ! Adjacent
AN . .
Suite. | Dwelling
E\ e \\ ! Structure.
: xisting Detached, ‘
Adjacent . ! #46
Dwelling Two Storey, Brick o
Structure. Structure Dwelling. T g
#42 #44 | 2|7
|
— N
“DN ‘
" |
|
\
O | SITE STATISTICS
2.7 m ‘
[ i LOT AREA: 5816 S.F (540.3 S.M)
\ /
} N } | SETBACKS: EXISTING PROPOSED
\ ! FRONT 6.07 NO CHANGE
L I A | REAR 79 NO CHANGE
AN / ‘ WEST 2.36 NO CHANGE
IV | EAST 1.38 NO CHANGE
| | L o
L/ o \J ///‘%f” T NO CHANGE FOR EXISTING BUILDING AREA, DEPTH, ETC.
- SCOPE OF WORK:
_—
- X 1. PROPOSED SECONDARY SUITE AT BASEMENT FLOOR
Ge& Site Plan Data Obtained From 2. PROPOSED SIDE WALKUP FOR BASEMENT
R\a‘:‘: Survey Plan 65M-2270 3. ENLARGE REAR BASEMENT WINDOW
E\( G Completed on Sept. 4th, 1987 by
V\(} Anton Kikas Ltd. TOTAL 3 PARKING SPACES.
oev”
. No. Description Date
Project Address )
LHW ENGINEERING LTD [ armer | | | SITEPLAN
- 2| ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION 11/05/21 S . 510408
roject number
3 ISSUED FORC OF A 14/09/21
(416) 299 - 8837 Proposed Secondary Date 2021/04/23 A0.3
INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM Suite Drawn by MX
405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8 Checked By BW Seale 1200

2021/9/14 17:18:07



Appendix B

-9 File: 21.138443.000.00.MNV
ITUST 2.5 106m g _gn 911" - .
34m 0.7m 2.6m 30m = = Date: 1071821
EX. 16X32 ’ ! ey
K. B - i K i) N ‘|Ir T= - . N 4 &
' { = ' |
i AS. ‘*’
g SA. cL R
iazl > ) - 1
= = W/R =7 . UNEXCAVATED
< o 0f \ g ol :
| DOOR TO BE M3 e~ a2
= | B x BLOCKED ; N
: Q [« ol
1. Bedroom |
i 200t =T IRUP b p
4 STORAGE | | = & Nt )
- I Y S o ‘~.
L L . .
J 7 ———
T & | a4 Th T8
;S!; 2 2.8m < ‘ ;\% :
N 1.3 m ~| = =
EX. STEEL — fo| 2
COLUMN, TYP. / ~.*|Cold Room ||
IB / | ar |
P = T e T | EETIET ﬁ I 153 —
1 34m | 34m | 16'-47m
% | E
Recreation . I = | g
N g <] . ~
mr | = 4 i
. = Furnace !
- CEILING HEIGHT: 7'-2" . i
g R : LEGEND:
4 AS. Furnace @ AS SA
o (-] ~ 1 &, INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARM
TSNS | _ | ,, = .d.'_ | ’ T Y . C.'E/" INTERCONNECTED CO DETECTOR
EX. 16X32 EX. 16X32
173 209" N EXHAUST FAN
52m 6.1
30 on " BASEMENT FLOOR(EXISTING)
12.1 m 1275
. No. Description Date
Project Address .
LHW ENGINEERING LTD  Tsormannmer | ama | | ™ EX BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
- 2 | ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION 11/05/21 oot . 510408
L.H. WANG roject number
(416) 299 - 8837 100129683 Proposed Secondary 3 ISSUED FOR C OF A 14/09/21 Dato 2021704123 A1 1
INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM Suite Drawn by MX '
405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8 Checked by BW Scale 1 75

2021/9/14 17:18:16



Appendix B
File: 21.138443:000.00.MNV.
34'-6" 21'-9" | Date: T MM/BD/YY
10.5m 6.6 m ‘
9-5" 14'- 10" 87"
zom £ Sdxa2 EX. 22x26 2™ II
| ||
“ WY [I
2 e Dryer\Vasher
N4 cmf [ |
% aundry [I
: ‘ D S
alr Office a | @
_ H 167t y [I
% | E [I
N |
o <
8 el
a
) e Kitchen&Dining - -
» &l o 253t -],
IS @ - R -
- H Room 5| = 3‘R,_‘DN_' 1 o E
w S.A. 1 203 ft? =l o AR i © | =
CM v
ﬁ ‘ It
77%4J_| \ﬂ__A %
S = = i
o N © | g
= ; o =
é __ 5 5] v
> =
Tx 201 SR
RN I Family Living T
29t 2061 LEGEND:
CEILING HEIGHT: 8-0" =4 S.A
AS. 3 &, INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARM
- BN M & C.'ﬁ"' INTERCONNECTED CO DETECTOR
N EXHAUST FAN
200-1" 18-1"
6.1m 55m
40'-5" MAIN FLOOR (EXISTING)
123 m 1:75
. No. Description Date
Project Address )
LHW ENGINEERING LTD iy | mwar | | EX. MAIN FLOOR PLAN
. 2 | ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION 11/05/21 S . 510208
L. H. WANG roject number
(416) 299 - 8837 100129583 Proposed Secondary 3 | ISSUEDFORCOFA WO I Date 2021/04/23 A1.2
INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM 110572/ /| | Suite Drawn by MX '
405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8 I”"‘Cso;g‘f“? Checked by BW Scale 1 : 75

2021/9/14 17:18:22



Appendix B

File: 21.138443.000.00.MNV

Date: 10/18/21
MM/BDIYY
35050
17- 0" 108 m 511 911
52m 1.8 m 30m /l
EX.24X48 EX.30X30 EX.48X40
| || | || | ||
S 5
AS. AS. SA
1 e -
s :
% | &% | e 2
S| e Master Bedroom Bedroom 3 =T 5
v 198 ft2 116 ]
— —IW —u\.
\%\
LA /e
©| Ee| & _ S| g @ E
Al e AN ERERE-
& B 5 Washroom Hall E’ ~
SEAN < e i 2651t X
— | [
> L o
HEE — 5
> < ~ S LEGEND:
°| & Qi 13%]&” SA
SRR Bl B2 b H_ Ng= - &, INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARM
19 cL CL e N C.'a"' INTERCONNECTED CO DETECTOR NOTE: NO CHANGE TO EX. SECOND
- § . .
< <a S N EXHAUST FAN FLOOR LAYOUT
(2] wn L é
12'-11" 4'-3 2'-6 12'-9
SECOND FLOOR PLAN(EXISTING)
3.9m 13ms 50 0.8m 39m
1:75
102 m
. No. Description Date
Project Address ]
L HW E N G I N E E Rl N G LTD ) 1 | ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW 22/04/21 Tite EX. SECOND FLOOR PLAN
. 2 | ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION 11/05/21 e . 510208
roject number
3 | ISSUED FORC OF A 14/09/21
(416) 299 - 8837 Proposed Secondary Date 2021/04/23 A1 3
INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM Suite Drawn by MX
405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8 Checked by BW Scale 1:75

2021/9/14 17:18:30



Appendix B

File: 21.138443.000.00.MNV

34-5" |
-2 2-5" 105m  8-8" 9'-6" | — - — - Date: 10/18/21
NN S N R P Y MM/DD/YY
34m 0.7m 2.6m 29m M — > - - .
] i EX. 16X32 i . .
PN NI RN | T . - - T e v e o - -] )
A - - — - - - — | . - — - — — - 4, \—4.
D | 0 ] S
SA. > |
< $ Z i N ‘4
. CL :
e EX. 16x32 WINDOW
| J‘%uj/ TO BE ENLARGED

9"
TE
“ b4 B

< TO 24X32 (;<EEP W/R iy UNEXCAVATED
- EX. LINTEL : [
s :
: Recreation Area j

= ‘%. = 267 ft? |
- cL
Bedroom 114
200 ft2 TSR 0P UNIT 1
GLAZING AREA: 5 SF (2.5%) 4 BASEMENT FOR -
. | EXISITNG MAIN - | 4
. DWELLING K
1] 3 ~N 1 | Dy ST e
= | g IC_ CL BELOW STAIR — WALL FIRE SEPARATION: T )
2l e . -l - ENSURE/PROVIDE 45 |
@ = I T 2 MIN. FRR PARTITION ; L .| .
1 ‘ @ WALL W/ 5/8" X' TYPE 1] ¥ A
- 2 GYPSUM BOARD EACH e H el -
. 1T 5 N SIDE W/2X4 STUDS @ . ColdRoom |14
g > " o 2 4
SA UNIT 2 ( = 16" 0/C ‘ ol Uf Sl
“> BASEMENT NN % | =
4 CM.  ACCESORY A gl 218 CEILING ASSEMBLY:
“» DWELLING Hil -EX. SUBFLOOR
EX. PROVIDE NEW SELF- . LEGEND: “EX ?EOOR?&ST
M B 'Hﬁ STEEL LATCHING FIRE DOOR 111}, SA. -ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
2 <]el} COLUMN VJ{NM‘TNE-FRR OF 20 | &,  INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARM “RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 16" 0/C
Kitchen & Dining & Living UTES 1l C.M. -5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
240 : ) = e =  INTERCONNECTED CO DETECTOR
GLAZING AREA: 21.3 SF (7.6%) S Furnace 14l =] <
2 211t N EXHAUST FAN
NEW 32X80 GLASS DOOR .
[ Furnace r 1
s [~ A 1. EVERY DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
= \— - e - . — T — — | SEPARATED FROM EVERY OTHER SPACE IN A
e A — — e e e b s AR BUILDING IN WHICH NOICE MAY BE GENERATED
. lal reer vl - 1 1ex T6x32 I I I I S 5 16X32 BY AN ASEMBLY PROVIDING A SOUND
S e / R I N S ENR: i TRANSMISSION CLASS RATING OF AT LEAST 50
TR J T | = AS PER9.11.2.1
[ ; .1 6.2m
F.D.’%i — T e | BASEMENT FLOOR (PROPOSED UNIT 2) 2. PROVIDE MIN. 45 MINUTES FRR FIRE
Pl o SO e e ezt g s \ AL 1:75 Eim\EAHON FOR CEILING/FLOOR BETWEEN
12m 0.9m 12-72.5m »-r 3. DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

3.8m 7.1m CONTRACTOR(S)
4. NO CHANGE TO EX. HVAC SYSTEM

. No. Description Date
L HW E N G I N E E Rl N G LTD Project Address 1 | ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW 22/04/21 Tile PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
. 2 | ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION 11/05/21 :
(416) 299 - 8837 Proposed Secondary 2 | ISSUDFORCOFA | | A1.4
ate
INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM Suite Drawn by MX '
405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8 Checked by BW Scale 1:75

2021/9/14 17:18:40



Appendix B

File: 21.138443.000.00.MNV

Date: 1018121

346"
} MM/BDIYY
9-s5" 102m g0 8-7"
29m B3 Shxa2 EX. 22X26 26
| || |
4 =
(]
2 s SA Dryer\Vasher
5
o Fe
20 C9D
< Is Office
- ﬂ 167 ft
| g
- =)} ]
Q =)
o H 2 S.A.
= [ > 3
=) Kitchen & Dining CM. |h— -
e 253 1t B T
| E 3
»' - : v < .
Q= £ * 3R DN. _
= Hall v ] 0 8
> a NN 2 2
- 1741 UNIT 1 - T
-| SA.
5 -
. . , ‘ NOTE: NO CHANGE TO EX. MAIN
= FLOOR & SECOND FLOOR PLAN
Q | 1] & LAYOUT, MAIN FLOOR AND
L .
o CEILING HEIGHT. 80" $ A SECOND FLOOR WILL BE ONE
=) _{ < & | =& UNIT.
2 N
_ H a ~o
S Fanly REEE
= B o Living =N x 2| NOTE:
2061t [ 1. EVERY DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
61m GLAZING AREA: 36 SF (17.5%) L[] o SEPARATED FROM EVERY OTHER SPACE IN A
% LEGEND: BUILDING IN WHICH NOICE MAY BE GENERATED
AS. o SA BY AN ASEMBLY PROVIDING A SOUND
FP. ~ i &, INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARM TRANSMISSION CLASS RATING OF AT LEAST 50
cM AS PER 9.11.2.1
— &, INTERCONNECTED CO DETECTOR 2. PROVIDE MIN. 45 MINUTES FRR FIRE
. 12R DN SEPARATION FOR CEILING/FLOOR BETWEEN
% | E , ++ 18'-1" N EXHAUST FAN UNITS
| = J NG som 3. DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
: CONTRACTOR(S)
T AW BASEMENT MAIN FLOOR (PROPOSED UNIT 1) 4 NO CHANGE TO EX. HVAC SYSTEM
4.6 127 WALKUP 234"
1:75
14m 3.8m 7.1m
. No. Description Date
Project Address )
LHW ENGINEERING LTD _[ESErapr e [ pmg | | ™ PROPOSED MAN FLOOR PLAN
- 2 | ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION 11/05/21 S . 570408
roject number
3 | ISSUED FOR C OF A 14/09/21
— (416) 299 - 8837 Prc_)posed Secondary Date 2021/04/23 A1 5
\ \\| INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM Suite Drawn by MX
| J A\ B
v N 405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8 Checked by BW Scale 1:75

2021/9/14 17:18:48



Appendix B

File: 21.138443:000.00.MNV

Date: 10118121

- - o o o o o o BIDGE MM/DD/YY
28' - 6"
T
- - CEILING
17! - Oll
sle 9|8
FIN. SECOND
_ - [ FLOOR
9' - 0"
s E :
> | o = | L= I
= L= I
- - : 8 [ I 1 I8 1L 1[FIN. FIRST EL(?OS
B 1 S — #III _\!I\IH_III,I\ _!III_‘II\'II\_ ||||_ \_IIII\ ||_|| '_'IIEE)(_ ONT
2| e ’ \ ST e e e e T Ll GRADE
; : \, ,(\ \\ , \ v\ . ,_': \_ ":_: . \-': _1| _ 11||
B B b N {Basement
] L] _8| _ 0"
FRONT ELEVATION (EXISTING)
1:75
. No. Description Date
P t Add .
LHW ENGINEERING LTD roject Address || 1SSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW 2wz | | Tite  EX. FRONT ELEVATION
" 2 ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION 11/05/21 -
(416) 299 - 8837 Proposed Secondary ISSUED FOR COF A ta/erz1_| | Prolectnumber 21475 A2 1
B Dat 2021/04/23
INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM Suite D?ajvn by MX '
405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8 Checked by BW Scale 1:75

2021/9/14 17:18:59



1'-
35m

28l - 6"

CEILING

29'
9.0 m

24m

FIN.

17' _ Oll

SECOND
FLOOR

2.7m

79| _ O"

FIN. FIRST FLOOR

Ol - Oll

24m

EX. REAR Gm@
_1' - 2"

Basement

REAR ELEVATION (EXISTING)

1:75

_8! - OII

Appendix B

File: 21.138443:000.00.MNV

Date: 10118121

MM/DD/YY

LHW ENGINEERING LTD.

(416) 299 - 8837
INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM
405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8

Project Address

Proposed Secondary
Suite

No.

Description

Date

ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW

22/04/21

ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION

11/05/21

Tile EX. REAR ELEVATION

ISSUED FOR C OF A

14/09/21

Project number

210408

Date

2021/04/23

Drawn by

MX

A2.2

Checked by

BW

Scale1:75

2021/9/14 17:19:09



35m

28' - 6"

CEILING

17' _ Oll

FIN. SECOND
FLOOR

9! - 0"

=FIN. FIRST FLOOR -
EEE Ol 0"

= EX. REAR GRADE

71v _ 2||

EX. FRONT
GRADE
-1 -1

Basement

o

WEST ELEVATION (EXISTING)

1:75

_8' - 0"

Appendix B

File:

21.138443.000.00.MNV

Date: 10118121

MM/DD/YY

LHW ENGINEERING LTD.

(416) 299 - 8837
INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM
405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8

Project Address

Proposed Secondary
Suite

No.

Description

Date

ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW

22/04/21

| ISSUED FOR C OF A

ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION

11/05/21

14/09/21 |

Tile EX. WEST ELEVATION

Project number

210408

Date

2021/04/23

A2.3

Drawn by

MX

Checked by

BW

Scale1:75

2021/9/14 17:19:40



RIDGE

28'- 6"
©° | E
. "
= o
- Tl g
= g oy
R R RN
oo N
s | B
' [
=) IS
T T
T e -~ EX.REAR GRADE
B . . N . ]
. _ Lol VRSN = GRAD
- — - = = — — - T - . - ,'.1| 2u
— = R . 1 -
’ L oo T, T o - S o T [N N
, -, M - L T
= i . A4 . . Y .
> | E , A « o, EXC FRONT
A Yoo B P X -
) IS\l o - LR - - - Lot - B ‘\.-\GRA E
Co St T L N A S
N \ - "\-- '.'\' v - o ' - =
N . . IR N o RN - s s s 1
N . ' ~ . . . , N . .
RN R ' ‘L e e e s -Basement
. N . . . Ay . 7 . .
N [ e . s ! N n -

v 7'8' _]O"

EAST ELEVATION (EXISTING)

1:75

Appendix B

File: 21.138443:000.00.MNV

Date: 10118121

MM/DD/YY

NOTE: NO CHANGE TO EX. EAST ELEVATION

LHW ENGINEERING LTD.

(416) 299 - 8837
INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM

405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8

Project Address

Proposed Secondary
Suite

Description Date

ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW 22/04/21

ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION 11/05/21

| ISSUED FOR C OF A 14/09/21__|
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Project number 210408

Date 2021/04/23
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A2.4
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Scale1:75
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FRONT ELEVATION (PROPOSED)

Appendix B

File: 21.138443:000.00.MNV

Date: 10118121

MM/DD/YY

LHW ENGINEERING LTD.

(416) 299 - 8837
INFO@LHWENGINEERING.COM
405 - 2347 KENNEDY RD, TORONTO, ON M1T3T8

Project Address

Proposed Secondary
Suite

Tile PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

No. Description Date
1 | ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW 22/04/21
2| ISSUED FOR BP APPLICATION 11/05/21
3 | ISSUED FOR C OF A 14/09/21

Project number 210408

Date 2021/04/23 A2.5
Drawn by MX

Checked by BW Scale 1:75

2021/9/14 17:19:58
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